A4 e

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
TO
PROVIDE FIXED RATE INSURED PRESCRIPTION DRUG MANAGEMENT SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT effective June 1, 2021 is entered into by and between Benecard Services, LLC
(“Benecard”) and City of Atlantic City (“Group”) and amends and modifies the Agreement fo Provide
Fixed Rate Insured Prescription Drug Management Services effective June 1, 2020 (the “Agreement") by
and between the parties.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and agreement herein contained, Group
and Benecard hereby agree as foilows:

1. All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings given them in the Agreement.

2. Section B, Program Charges of ARTICLE {il — COMPENSATION; CLAIM PROCESSING; AND
PAYMENT, the last sentence of first paragraph is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety by the

following:
Group agrees to pay Benecard for services rendered hereunder the following Program Charges:
For the period June 1, 2021 io May 31, 2022

Single Parent/Child Parent/Children Member/Spouse Family
Overage Dependent subgroup 4-98
Overage Dependent subgroup 5-98
Overage Bependent subgroup 6-98
Overage Dependent subgroup 7-98
Overage Dependent subgroup 8-98
Overage Dependent subgroup 9-98
Overage Dependent subgroup 10-98
Overage Dependent subgroup 11-98
Overage Dependent subgroup 12-98
Overage Dependent subgroup 13-98 178. 9

— | | e
o e R
- [02 |00 |00
o |w|wie
- [MalRa R

'y
o
-
o
—

| e e |
o [~ [~ |~
P (09106 10O |
o [0 oo
RS 1= IR RS I8S

Subgroups 4, 4-99 $224.32 $361.14 $361.14 448.63 585.45
Subgroups 5, 5-99 $224.32 $361.14 $361.44 $448.63 $585.45
Subgroups 6, 6-89 o $224,32 $361.14 $361.14 $448.63 $585.45
Subgroups 7, 7-99 : $206.37 $332.25 $332.25 $412.74 $538.62
Subgroups 8, 8-99 $206.37 $332.25 $332.25 $412.74 $538.62
Subgroups 9, 9-99 $224.32 $361.14 $361.14 $448.63 58545
Subgroups 10, 1099 | $22432 $361.14 $351.14 $448.63 $585.45
Subgroups 11, 11-99 $224.32 $361.14 §361.14 48.63 $585.45
Subgroups 12, 12-99 $206.37 $332.25 $332.25 $412.74 $538.62
Subgroups 13,13-09 : $224,32 $361.14 $361.14 $448.63 585.45

3. Amend B. Program Charges of ARTICLE [{] — COMPENSATION: CLAIM PROGESSING; AND
PAYMENT as follow:

3

3. Group shall pay the total Program Charges as quoted and as described herein. In the event that all
Claim Payments for the contract period June 1, 2021 to May 31, 2022 {(which includes claims paid by
the Insurer) are less than 95% of the Program Charges, Benecard shall return to the Group, as a
credit against future Program Charges, an amount equal to the difference as set out below. A

June 1, 2021 ‘ Gity of Atlantic City

Licensure / Contracts Management « 3131 Princeton Pike » Building 2B, Suite 103 » Lawrenceville, NJ 08648
Phone: 609-219-0400 » Fax: 608-219-0236 e« www.benecard.com




reconciliation shall occur after the completion of the contract period. An example of the calculation is |

as follows: I all Claim Payments fall below 95% of the total Program Charges for the contract
periad, the Group will receive a credit of the difference between 95% of the total Program Charges
paid and the actual Claim Payments for the same time period. The reconciliation will be completed
within ninety {90) calendar days after the end of the contract period and the final amount will be
credited to the Group on a future invoice on a date mutually agreed to by the parties, but only after
the Group's execution of a renewal confract with Benecard. Further, if the Group does not complete
the entire term of the renewal contract then the full amount of the credit described in this section will
be either (i) retained by Benecard (if not yet credited to the Group as of the early termination date),
or (i} returned to Benecard by the Group (if already credited to the Group before the early
termination date). A

4. Amend ARTICLE |V — TERM: RENEWAL ; NON-RENEWAL: TERMINATION: AND REMEDIES

as follows:

A. Term: This Agreement is for twelve (12) months, which shall hecome effective June 1, 2021 and
shall continue in full force and effect through May 31, 2022. The anniversary date for this Agreement is

June 1, 2022, Group agrees that Benecard shall be the exclusive manager of its prescription drug .
benefits plan during the term of this Agreement and that it will not contract with any other vendor for

similar services to begin before the expiration of this Agreement.
5. All provisions not changed by this Amendment shall remain as stated in the Agreesment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed as set forth
herein by their respective duly authorized officers or agents as of the date first above written. Group
understands and accepts the terms of this Amendment by (i) signing below (by hand or electronicaily), or
(it making any payment of the Program Charges after the effective date of this Amendment.

Signed for CITY OF ATLANTIC CITY by:

BY

NAME

TITLE

Signed for BENECARD SERVICES, LLC by

L e FlEr

Kevin M, Kroll, Chief Operations Officer

June 1, 2021 City of Atlantic City

Licensure / Contracts Management s 3131 Princeton Pike »  Building 28, Suite 103+ Lawrenceville, NJ 08648

Phaone: 609-219-0400 » Fax: 608-219-0236 ¢ www.benecard.com




Attest: City of Atlantic City

(vt Cde By v

Paula Geletei, City Clerk Marty Small, M’ Mayor

The within Agreement is approved as to form and execution.

oue: ] [§[1)  Vaschor W

Matthew Sykes, Esg.



Resolution of the City of Atlantic City
No. 281

Approved as to Form and Legality on Basis of Facts Set Forth Factual contents certified to by

Assistant City Solicitor /s/ Karl Timbers Alexis Waiters, Director of Human Resources

Prepared by City Solicitor's Office

Council Members Z1A & MORSTIED present the following Resolution

RESOLUTION TO AWARD A CONTRACT TO BENECARD SERVICES, LLC, FOR THE
PRESCRIPTION BENEFIT PROGRAM IN THE AMOUNT OF THREE MILLION SEVEN
HUNDRED FIFTY-ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY-TWO DOLLARS
(83,751,742.00)

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council that the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute and the
City Clerk to attest an Agreement with BENECARD SERVICES, LLC., for an EMPLOYEE
PRESCRIPTION BENEFIT PROGRAM for the TERM OF ONE (1) YEAR commencing on JUNE 1,
2021 through MAY 31, 2022, where the program rate charges of the previous one (1) yeat program are
unchanged, for the approximate sum of THREE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY-ONE
THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY-TWO DOLLARS ($3,751,742.00) and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Agreement is awarded without competitive bidding as an -
_exception to public advertising for bids in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(1)(m) of the Local Public
Contracts Law.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the vendor must comply with “TLocal Unit Pay-to-Play Law™.
(P.L. 2004, c.19, as amended by P.L. 2005, c. 51) and City of Atlantic City Ordinance No. 11 of 2011
establishing that business entity which makes political contributions to municipal candidates and municipal
and county political parties in excess of certain thresholds shall be limited in its ability to receive public
contracts from the City of Atlantic City; and '

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a Certificate from the Chief Financial Officer has been
attached to this Resolution, showing the availability of funds from account 0-01-23-220-100-PRP specifying
the line item appropriation. The balance of $1,579,821.83 is contingent upon the passage of the 2021
temporary and permanent budget, and the balance of $1,563,225.83 is contingent upon the passage of the
2022 temporary and permanent budget to satisty the aforesaid Agreement; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Agreement shall be reviewed and approved by the Office
of the City Solicitor prior to execution by the Mayor. This Agreement is contingent upon the approval of
the Department of Community Affairs.



Resolution No. 281 Page 2

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a Notice of this Action be published in THE PRESS,

pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1, et seq.

July 6,2021 12:50 PM

DO NOT USE SPACE BELOW THIS LINE

RECORD OF COUNCIL VOTE ON FINAL PASSAGE

COUNCIL MEMBER AYE | NAY | NV | AB. | MOT. SEC. COUNCIL MEMBER AYE | NAY [ NV, [ AB. | MOT. | SEC.
DELGADO X MORSHED X
DUNSTON X RANDOLPH X
FAUNTLEROY X SHABAZZ X X
KURTZ X X ZIA X
TIBBITT, PRESIDENT X
X-Indicates Vote NV-Not Voting  AB-Absent MOT-Motion SEC-Second

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the City Clerk's Office.
L

%,,-/ ";‘ ‘ s i 1 .
DATE OF ADOPTION: MAY 19, 2021 ClLda (‘H Lote,
/s/ Panla Geletei, City Clerk




